IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Perring Manor Road
E/S McClean Boulevard * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
9th Election District
4th Councilmanic District o OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(2401 Cleanleigh Drive)
* CASE NO. 00-431-A

Bethel Park Limited Partnership

¢/o Lamer Companies, Agent *

by and through Cory D, Boss,

Executive Vice-President

Petitioners
*

* ok &k ok ok ok ok ok ok ok A ok sk o ok g

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Bethel Park Limited Partnership, by and
through Cory D. Boss, Executive Vice-President. The variance request is for property located at
2401 Cleanleigh Drive, located in the Parkville area of Baltimore County. Specifically, the
Petitioners are requesting a variance from Section 409.6,A.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit 1224 parking spaces in lieu of the required 1489 parking spaces
for a shopping center.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Wendy DePetro, Ralph
Pugliano, Valek Zarski, Brian Kaminski and Jwona Rostek-Zarslea and Mickey Cornelius of the
Traffic Group, all of whom appeared on behalf of the owners of the property and Patricia A.

Malone, attorney at law, representing the Petitioners. There were no protestants in attendance.
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:ﬁ_‘j Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
2@". é request, consists of approximately 30.67 acres of land, more or less, and is zoned BM-CCC.
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Parkway, east of its intersection with McClean Boulevard. The property is improved with a
large shopping center which formerly contained a Caldor Department Store. Caldor has closed
its business at this location and now the Home Depot is desirous of constructing a 118,028 sq. ft.
home improvement warehouse in place of the old Caldor Department Store. In order for Home
Depot to open a new store at this location, the variance request is necessary, given that the
requisite amount of parking spaces cannot be met by the Petitioners.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations would

cause practical difficulty to the Petitioners and their property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208

(1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioners must meet the

following:

1. whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2. whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant as well
as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than that applied

for would give sufficient relief; and,

3. whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. Of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been
established that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the property which
is the subject of this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioners seek relief will
unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this patticular parcel.

In addition, the relief requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general

N welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the

Petitioners’ variance request should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 5"’{ day of June, 2000, by this Deputy Zoning

Commisgsioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 409.6.A.2 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit 1224 parking spaces in lieu of the required

1489 parking spaces for a shopping center, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the

following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this
time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.
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TIMOTHY M{ KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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_ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avem)xle °
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

June 6, 2000

Patricia A. Malone, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 00-431-A
Property: 2401 Cleanleigh Drive

Dear Ms. Malone:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

Tn the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Vstroeo

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure

Census 2000 % For You, For Baltimore County

oY) T Romiocy P ™ Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



Copies to:

Wendy J. DePetro
Ralph T, Pugliano

c/o Lamer Companies
365 South Street
Morristown, NJ 07960

Valek Zarski

Jwona Roster-Zarski

24 English Saddle Court
Parkton, MD 21120

Mickey Cornelius
The Traffic Group

9900 Franklin Square Drive, Suite H

Baltimore, MD 21236
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QRDER RECE:

PRtition for*Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 2401 Cleanleigh Drive
which is presently zoned _BM-CCC

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

joa4 yMK
Variance from Section ﬁ;ﬁ.z&.z of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations to permit parking spaces to be provided in lieu
of the requirec 459 Parking spaces

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship or practical difficulty)

To be determined at the hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

!, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that i/we are the legal owner(s} of the property which
1s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Qwner(s);

Bethel Park Limited Partnership

Namae - Type or Print Name - Type

¢/o Lameyp/Copjpanyes, Agent

Signature Signature Cory D. Boss
Execulipe vice-President

Address Telephane No. Name - Type or t D —

. WAy } . /?as’ 2
City State Zip Code Signature [V -

e ~285-01660 n
ocrne r Pe er; 365 South Street (973) ~285 -
Address Telephone No.
Patricia A. Malone, Esguire Morristown NJ 07960

or Print City State 2ip Code

tiv be Co ted:;
Patricia A. Malone, Esquire

cnald)e Baetjer and Howard, TIP Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP
npany - Name

£0 FOR FiLl
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0 Allegheny Avenue 410-494-6200 210 Allegheny Avenue 410-494-6200 Layysve,
ress Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
WSO, Maryland 21204 Towson, Maryland 21204

State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By 5~ Date _4/q /b0

'seNo. 00 - 43/~ A




Survey Services, LLC.

5506 Calvert Road
Baltimore, Md. 21207
410-944-0900
Fax: 410-944-0960

Description to Accompany Zoning Petition 3-15-00
Parkway Crossing Shopping Center Page 1 of 2
Part of 12352/533

Containing 30,6746 Ac.+/-

Beginning for the same at an iron pipe fonnd on the north side of Perring Manor Road (50 feet wide), said
point of beginning also being on the easterly side of McClean Boulevard (80 feet wide), said point of
beginning also being on the division line between Baltimore City, Maryland and Baltimore County,
Maryland, said point of beginning also being designated 158, all shown on a Plat entitled "PARKWAY
CROSSING SHOPPING CENTER" dated July, 1998, recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore
County, Maryland in Plat Book 71 folio 49, running thence leaving said point of beginning, binding on the
westerly outline of said Plat, the three following courses:

1) northwesterly by a curve to the left having a radius of 1040.00 feet for an arc length of 190.55 feet,
said curve being subtended by a chord bearing North 20°44'43" West 190,28 feet to a P.K. nail found
designated 146 on said Plat,

2) North 25° 59'44" West 127.24 feet to a bar and cap found designated 139 on said Plat, and

3) North 12°54'24" West 44.15 feet to a bar and cap found designated 138 on said Plat, running thence
leaving said westerly outling and binding on the northerly outline of said Plat, the sixteen following
courses:

4) North 64°00'16" East 76.98 feet to a bar and cap found designated 137 on said Plat,

5) North 26°58'27" East 129.02 feet to a bar and cap found designated 136 on said Plat,

6) North 70°18'33" East 96.51 feet the point designated 135 on said Plat,

7) North 74°30'13" East 96.60 feet to the point designated 134 on said Plat,

8) North 76°51'33" East 111.59 feet to the point designated 133 on said Plat,

9) North 80°38'38" East 1084.71 feet 1o the point designated 132 on said Plat,

10) South 75°36'28" East 54.63 feet to the point designated 131 on said Plat,

11) South 88°51'31" East 52,71 feet to the point designated 130 on said Plat,

12) North 79°50'52" East 52.42 feet to the point designated 129 on said Plat,

13) North 78°20'35" East 52.46 feet to the point designated 128 on said Plat,

14) North 73°34'18" East 52.47 feet to the point designated 127 on said Plat,

15) North 58°13'46" East 32.94 feet to the point designated 126 on said Plat,

16) South 12°55'58" West 102.95 feet to the point designated 125 on said Plat,

17) South 77°04'02" East 178.51 feet to the point designated 124 on said Pla,

18) southeasterly by a curve to the left having a radius of 45.00 feet for an arc length of 30,73 feet, said
curve being subtended by a chord bearing South 77°04'02" East 30.14 feet to the point designated 122 on
said Plat and

19) South 77°04'02" East 185.87 feet to a bar and cap found designated 121 on said Plat, running thence
leaving said northerly outline and binding on the easterly outline of said Plat the sixteen following courses;

20) South 00°53'00" East 16.40 feet to the point designated 120 on said Plat,

00-431-A
qr etz



Survey Services, LLC.

5506 Calveri Road
Baltimore, Md. 21207
410-944-0900
Fax: 410-944-0960

Description to Accompany Zoning Petition 3-15-00
Parkway Crossing Shopping Center Page 2 of 2
Part of 12352/533

Containing 30,6746 Ac+/-

21) South 89°07'00" West 18.00 feet to the point designated 119 on said Plat,

22) South 00°53'00" East 67.00 feet to the point designated 118 on said Plat,

23) North 89°07'00" East 12.37 feet to a bar and cap found designated 117 on said Plat,

24) South 00°51'23" East 127.80 feet to the point designated 116 on said Plat,

25) South 15°34'58" West 19.49 feet to the point designated 115 on said Plat,

26) North 73°37'48" East 4.03 feet to the point designated 114 on said Plat,

27) northeasterly by a curve to the left having a radins of 10,00 feet for an arc Jength of 13.01 feet, said
curve being subtended by a chord bearing North 36°22'24" East 12.11 feet to the point designated 112 on
said Plat,

28} South 00°53'00" East 72.66 feet to the point designated 111 on said Plat,

29) northwesterly by a curve to the left having a radius of 10.00 feet for an arc length of 9.18 feet, said
curve being subtended by a chord beating North 27°10'33" West 8.86 feet to the point designated 109 on
said Plat,

30) Southeasterly by a curve to the left having a radius of 429,06 feet for an arc length of 33,13 feel, said
curve being subtended by a chord bearing South 07°41'15" East 33.12 feet to the point designated 107 on
said Plat,

31) South 00°53'00" East 107.82 feet to a bar and cap found designated 106 on said Plat,

32) South 41°41'11" East 112.30 feet to the point designated 105 on said Plat,

33) southeasterly by a curve to the left having a radius of 492.06 feet for an arc length of 51.38 feet, said
curve being subtended by a chord bearing South 36°48'42" East 51.36 feet to the point designated 103 on
said Plat,

34) South 06°46'44" West 17.85 feet to the point designated 102 on said Plat and

35) southwesterly by a curve to the right having a radius of 102.14 feet for an arc distance of 73.93 feet,
said curve being subtended by a chord bearing South 69°15'47" West 72.33 feet to an x-cut now set at the
point designated 100 on said Plat, ranning thence leaving said easterly outline, binding on the south outline
of said Plat and binding on part of the division line between Baltimore City, Maryland and Baltimore
County, Maryland,

36) South 90°00'00" West 2048.23 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 30.6746 Acres of land more or less.

The above description is for Zoning Purposes only and should not he used for conveyance purposes.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN"
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT

No. %Eﬁ%g‘g

: ¢ - .
LA B T R
DATE i F ACCOUNT o et - — =
g N
3 ol PR A
AMOUNT R
RECEIVED o e oo — !
FROM: I I A P A T S N
-
.
FOR: & g, e L I 4 oo
i
DISTRIBUTION '
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER [, \ -
3 . = = Iv- ¥ :.-v' pd

[P

00-¢3I1-A

‘CASHIER'S VALIDATION

R

O it

A




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE 00-43%1-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
(Bethel Park Ltm Prt. )
DATE OF Hearing
{ 5-31-00)

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGNS(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

2401 Cleanleigh Drive(Parkway Crossing Shopping Center) Baltimore, Maryland 21234

THE SIGN(S) WERE POSTED ON 5-15-00

{manTH, DAY,YEAR)

SINCERELY,

A 7 AT,

(SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER & DATE)

THOMAS P. OGLE SR.

325 NICHOLSON ROAD

—._BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21221

410-687-8405
(TELEPHONE NUMBER)




" NOTICE OF I0NWG |

. The Zoniag Commissioner
of Balimore County, by
authority of the Zaning ACt
and Regulations of Bald.
mare County will hold a
pubhic hearing in Towson,
Maryland on the p

roperty
idetified herein as folicws:

{ase#00-431-A

2401 Cleankigh  Drive
(Paricway Crossing  Shop-
ping Center)

/S Pering Parkway be-
ween McClean Boulevard

and Qakicigh Road and N/S -

Barimore City Line
ath Election District s
4th Councilmanic Diskrict
Legal Owmer(s): Bethel Park
Lirnited Parmership .
Varfance: to permit 1,238,
ing spaces to be pro-
m i1 lieex of the required
1,489 parling spaces.
Hearing: Wednesday, May
31. 2000 at 16:00 am. in
Room 507, County Courts
Bidg.. 497 Bosfey Aventte.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissjoner for
Battimeré County .

NOTES: (1} Hearings are
Handicapped Accessible, for
special - accommodations
Please Contact the Zoming
Comimissioner's Office at
{410) 887-4385,

{2}, For infarmatan con-
caming the File andior
Hearirrg, Centact the Zoning
Rexiew Office at (410) 887-
3391. .
JT/S/6T7 May 16 391413

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD, slis ( L2000

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in
Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of ! successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on 5' | 6_! V2000 .

ST o
LEGAI gii—wzﬁ'!'i ISING




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

2401 Cleanleigh Drive, N/S Perring Manor Rd,

S/E cor McClean Blvd & Perring Pkwy * ZONING COMMISSIONER

9th Election District, 4th Councilmanic
b FOR

Legal Owner: Bethel Park L.P.

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 00-431-A
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order

All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the case.

\FQJ@’_ ‘/(*”A/( ””W‘Zﬂ;/my@m P

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

o :

T le S, %'WVA-@(A
CAROQLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 26" day of April, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance
was mailed to Patricia A, Malone, Esq., Venable, Bactjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD
21204, altorney for Petitioner(s).

Sf}/’e-"/ h-fM é"/}O{‘Zf/m«m‘ﬁme” A

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




Posted on McClean Blvd. Entrance



Director's Office

R ) oy 1t
2 . County Office Buildin
2 , y g
[ﬁ*%ﬁ Baltimore County . 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
*» %% | Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

May 5, 2000

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
propenrty identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-431-A

2401 Cleanleigh Drive (Parkway Crossing Shopping Center)

S/S Perring Parkway between McClean Boulevard and Oakleigh Road and N/S
Baltimore City Line

9" Election District ~ 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Bethel Park Limited Partnership

Variance to permit 4‘,@@6 parking spaces to be provided in lieu of the required 1,489
parking spaces.

HEARING: Wednesday, May 31, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Patricia Malone, Esquire, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD 21204
Bethel Park Limited Partnership, 365 South Street, Morristown, NJ 07960

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MAY 16, 2000.
(2} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

@9 Prinled with Soybean nk

on Hecycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 16, 2000 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Barbara Ormord 410-494-6200
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baitimore County, will hoid a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-431-A

2401 Cleanleigh Drive (Parkway Crossing Shopping Center)

S/S Perring Parkway between McClean Boulevard and Oakleigh Road and N/S
Baltimore City Line

9" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

L.egal Owner: Bethel Park Limited Partnership

Variance to permit 1,238 parking spaces to be provided in lieu of the required 1,489
parking spaces.

HEARING: Wednesday, May 31, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

- /5’7 7 / xf— "‘“?C' r

.,I/u { w"’ i"’x' £
\-af‘r TG e 5(}“”\_1

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMEN .)F PERMITS AND DEVELOQIIENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW e

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
generai public/neighboring property owners relative to properly which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and ptacement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulatlon in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. N

Zoning Review will ensure that the fegai requirements for advertfsfng are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs assaciated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

pop—,
M —

or News er Advertisina:

ltem Number or Case Number: _ 00~431 - A
RBedrel Park lovmited Povdiersii =

Petitioner:
Address or Location: 2401 Cleasnle] an Prive

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:;

Name; _ Pavbavoe.  Ov rord

Address: __2'0 A “‘“\\r\f—hq AW
’row“*—w M !> 24204

Telephone Number: (Hio) 444~ ¢200

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

May 26, 2000

Attorney Patricia Malone
Venable, Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson MD 21204

Dear Attorney Malone:
RE: Case Number 00-431-A , 2401 Cleanleigh Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
.1Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April
1, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be
placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to

contact the commenting agency.
VLt

W. Carl Richards, JY.

Zoning Supervisor

Zoning Review
WCR:ggs

Enclosures

s

®i: Census 2000 k‘%’*\\%% Faor You, For Baltimore County

e Census 2000 Y0

Qjé) Prinlad with Sayboan fnk Come visit the County's Website at www.co,ba.md.us
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Office of the Fire Marshal

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

May 1, 2000

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner:
BETHEL PARK LMTD. PINP C/0O LAMER CO., AGENT-431
CHARLES ZACCARI AND LENORE E. ZACCARI - 432

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF APRIL 17, 2000

Item No.: & 432

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property. '

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operation.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the
National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life
Safety Code", 19294 edition prior to occupancy.

**EXTRA COMMENT FOR #431 ONLY***
STORAGE PLACED ON CONCRETE LUMBER PAD MAY NOT BLOCK ACCESS ROAD.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Ry,
%9 Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recyclad Paper



TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley ﬂ%
DATE: May 12, 2000

SUBJECT:  Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 24, 2000

DEPRM has no comments for the following zoning petitions:

Item #

Address

428

711 Kingston Road

430

5413 Forge Road

D

2401 Cleanleigh Drive




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 27, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, ITI
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: 2401 Cleanleigh Drive - ARZ2 T
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 431
Petitioner: Bethel Limited Partnership ¢/o Lamer Companies, Agent
Zoning: BM.-C.C.C
Requested Action: Special Exception

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the request to permit 1,238 parking spaces in lieu of the required
1,489 parking spaces.

Prepared by: m
RO

Section Chief:

AFK:MAC:

AM3] doc



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
[\ State Highway Administration Jonn D. Porcar

) *-)";‘Qg
B Parker F. Williams

Administrator
Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 43/ 32

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

RECEIVED MaY g 5 2000

Dear. Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection o approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this marter, please contact Larry Grediein at +10-345-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.tnd.ns).

Yery tmly yours,

/ | L

o~ Kenneth A, McDonald Ir., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewids Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street ¢ Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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GENERAL NOTES:

1 1. SITE AREA:= AREA OF TRACT=  $0.67 +/- ACRES
STREAM EASEMENT= 5.5 +/- ACRES
m NET DEVELOPMENT AREA = 25.17 +/- ACRES -
m h : NET-AREA ZONED BM-CCC = 29.45 ACRES
| NET AREA ZONED DR.5.5 = 1.22 ACRES
NET AREA SHOPPING CENTER (EXCLUDING
| FUEL SERVICE STATIONS) = 29.52 ACRES
"NET AREA SHOPPING CENTER ZONED BM-CCC = 28.3 ACRES
NET AREA SHOPPING CENTER ZONED DR.5.5 = 1.22 ACRES

] 2. OWNER: BETHEL PARK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

365 SOUTH ST,
MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960-7339
— 3. DEED REF.: LIBER S.E.B. JR. 12352, FOLIO 533 (08-25-97),
- TITLE EXCEPTIONS: TITLE COMMITMENT NO: 98 MD-07-007
. RECORD PLAT: 71/49

TAX ACCOUNT NO.: LOT I- 0907411360

LOT 2- 2100002752
TAX MAP 80. GRID 5,6,11, & 12, PARCEL 172
ELECTION DISTRICT - 9TH

u
Q.
u.00@20~h~\k2~06~hﬂ%~0ﬂ..*uﬁ.
8. CENSUS TRACT: 4921.02

9

1

. WATERSHED: 22 .
0. SUBSEWERSHED: 50

. ZONING: BM-CCC/DR. 5.5 (MAP NO. NE-7-C)

. EXISTING USE: RETAIL SHOPPING CENTER
PROPOSED USE: RETAIL SHOPPING CENTER
4 . WITH PROP. HOME DEPOT STORE.
. SETBACK REQUIREMENTS .
FRONT: NOT LESS THAN 10' FROM
PROPERTY LINE AND NOT LESS THAN 40'
FROM CENTERLINE OF STREET
SIDE: NONE REQUIRED
REAR: NONE REQUIRED
SEE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS, SECTION 235
FOR ADDITIONAL CRITERIA. .

14. AMENITY OPEN SPACE WITHIN SHOPPING CENTER AREA
ZONED BM-CCC: 287,496 SF OR 6.6 ACRES
15. AMENITY OPEN SPACE RATIO: e e
MIN. PERMITTED - 0.2 ST
PROVIDED: 287,496 S.F./ 297,657 S.F.= 0.97

16. BUILDING COVERAGE (SHOPPING CENTER AREA, BM-CCC ZONE):
EXISTING = 275,381 SQUARE FEET
PROPOSED = 297,657 SQUARE FEET (INCLUDING SEASONAL SALES AREA)

17. FLOOR AREA RATIO (SHOPPING CENTER AREA, BM-CCC ZONE):
MAX. PERMITTED - 4.9
PROPOSED: 297,657 (ADJ. GROSS) / 1,232,748 = 0.241

18. BUILDING HEIGHT - 3¢’

19. PARKING:

EXISTING = 1327 P.S. (INCLUDING 43 H.C.)
REQUIRED = 297,657 S.F. @ 5 SPACES/1000 S.F. = 1489 SPACES
PROVIDED = 1238 SPACES (INCL. 50 HDCP)

NOTE: ALL PARKING SPACES ARE 8.5'x 18', UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

- 20. ANY SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 450 OF THE B.C.Z.R. AND ALL
ZONING POLICIES.

21. ADT = 47/ 1000 S.F. GROSS LEASABLE AREA - 13,990 TRIPS

A

" 31. LANDSCAPING WILL BE PROVIDED

'33. LIGHTING SHALL BE ERECTED AS NOT TO REFLECT INTO ANY

- 22. THERE ARE NO HISTORIC BUILDINGS ON THIS PROPERTY.

23. THERE ARE NO WETLANDS, CRITICAL AREAS, ARCHEGLOGICAL SITES,
ENDANGERED SPECIES HABITAT, WELLS, SEPTIC SYSTEMS OR
HAZARDQUS MATERIALS ON THE SITE. UNDERGROUND STORAGE
TANKS ARE AS NOTED HEREON: "A" - 750 GALLON GREASE TRAP; "B" -
GASOLINE  STORAGE TANKS; *"C" - GASOLINE STORAGE.

24. THE 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN LINE ALONG HERRING RUN WAS ESTABLISHED
BASED ON THE FLOOD STUDY PREPARED BY MARYLAND SURVEYING AND
ENGINEERING CO. FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY ENTITLED "HERRING RUN
WATER FLOOD STUDY” DATED MARCH 1982. REFER TO BALTIMORE CO.
ENGINEERING, JOHN MAPLE FOR STUDY.

25. THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS LOCATED WITHIN ZONE C - AREAS OF
MINIMAL FLOODING, AND ZONE A - AREAS OF 100-YEAR FLOOD, AS SHOWN
ON THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM-FIRM-FLOOD INSURANCE

RATE MAPS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND (UNINCORPORATE AREAS).

COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 240010 0405 B AND COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER
240010 0410 B EFFECTIVE DATE MARCH 2, 1981.

26. THE FOREST BUFFER SHALL EXTEND ALONG THE STREAM FROM THE
EDGE OF THE PAVING ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE PARKING
LOT DOWN SLOPE TO THE PROPERTY LINE ADJOINING THE STATE
HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION PROPERTY ALONG PERRING PARKWAY

27. THE FOREST BUFFER IS RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY IN LIBER 11574, FOLIO 417 IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 14.340 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE

28. A WAIVER TO FOREST CONSERVATION REGULATIONS WAS GRANTED BY

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMENTAL PROTECTION AND
RESOUCE MANAGEMENT ON JULY 14, 1998

29.THERE SHALL BE NO CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION, OR
DISTURBANCE OF VEGETATION IN THE FOREST BUFFER EXCEPT AS
PERMITTED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT.

30. 4 WAIVER TO STORM WATER QUANTITY AND QUALITY MANAGEMENT WILL BE
APPLIED FOR

3

32. PUBLIC WATER & SANITARY SEWER m.hn.hhwﬁ_ﬁm EXIST.

ADJOINING RESIDENTIAL AREAS AND PUBLIC ROADS.

34. ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON BALTIMORE COUNTY,
MARYLAND TRAVERSE STATION X-7533 X-CUT IN CONCRETE WALK,
SOUTH SIDE OF PERRING MANOR ROAD. ELEVATION = 307.502
BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON BASED ON BALTIMORE COUNTY
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
TRAVERSE STATIONS: :

14967 N 27,080.05 E 13,760.14
X-7533 N27,078.56 E 14,219.08

ek

Point of Beginning 1
P.0.B.

i

35. DEVELOPMENT APPROVALS:

LIMITED EXEMPTION DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVED ON 7/16/98
(DRC #11247 E)

FIRST AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN SUBMITTED TO DRC ON MARCH 6, 2000
(DRC # 030600B)

36. ZONING HISTORY FOR SHOPFPING CENTER:

CASE NO. 98-478-X
PETITION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO APPROVE AN ARCADE
ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY GRANTED IN AUGUST 1998

CASE NO. 66-162-A
VARIANCE FROM SECTION 413 OF THE BALIIMORE COUNTY ZONING
REGULATIONS TO ALLOW A SIGN WITH A HEIGHT OF 38 FEET AND AN
AREA OF 252 SQUARE FEET IN LIEU OF THE PERMITTED SIGN WITH A
HEIGHT OF 25 FEET AND AN AREA OF 100 SQUARE FEET.
GRANTED ON JANUARY 5, 1966

37. ZONING HISTORY FOR FUEL STATIONS:

BECAUSE OF THE INDEPENDENT REQUIREMENTS FOR FUEL SERVICE STATIONS
UNDER THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS, THE TWO EXISTING FUEL
SERVICE STATIONS ARE NOT INCLUDED AS BEING WITHIN THE SHOPPING CENTER
FOR PURPOSES OF CALCULATING THE NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
OR PROVIDED. BOTH FUEL SERVICE STATIONS ARE PERMITTED BY SPECIAL
EXCEPTION: THE STATION AT THE CORNER OF OAKLEIGH AND PERRING MANOR
WAS APPROVED UNDER CASE NO. 5620-XA, AND THE STATION AT THE CORNER

OF McCLEAN AND PERRING MANOR WAS APPROVED UNDER CASE

NOS. 83-82-XSPH, 84-314-XSPHA, AND 95-499-SPHXA.

00

E 14500

N 28000.00

NOTE: THIS PLATIS Ew.mzumc FOR ZONING
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE USED FOR
ANY OTHER PURPOSE.
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GENERAL NOTES:
1. SITE AREA: = AREA OF TRACT= 30.67 +/- ACRES
STREAM EASEMENT= 5.5 +/- ACRES

NET DEVELOPMENT AREA = 25.17 +/- ACRES
NET AREA ZONED BM-CCC = 29.45 ACRES
NET AREA ZONED DR.5.5 = 1.22 ACRES

NET AREA SHOPPING CENTER (EXCLUDING
FUEL SERVICE STATIONS)} = 29.52 ACRES

NET AREA SHOPPING CENTER ZONED BM-CCC = 28.3 ACRES
NET AREA SHOPPING CENTER ZONED DR.5.5 = 1.22 ACRES

2. OWNER: BETHEL PARK LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

365 SOUTH ST.
MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960-7339
3. DEED REF,.: LIBER S.E.B. JR. 12352, FOLIO 533 (08-25-97),
TITLE EXCEPTIONS: TITLE COMMITMENT NO: 98 MD-07-007
RECORD PLAT: 71/49 :

4. TAXACCOUNT NO.: LOT 1- 0907411360
LOT 2- 2100002752
TAX MAP 80. GRID 3,6,11, & 12, PARCEL 172
ELECTION DISTRICT - 9TH
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 4TH
CENSUS TRACT: 482102
WATERSHED: 22
0. SUBSEWERSHED: 50

. ZONING: BM-CCC/DR. 5.5 (MAP NO. NE-7-C)

12. EXISTING USE: RETAIL SHOPPING CENTER
PROPOSED USE: RETAIL SHOPPING CENTER
WITH PROP. HOME DEPOT STORE.
13. SETBACK REQUIREMENTS
FRONT: NOT LESS THAN 10' FROM
PROPERTY LINE AND NOT LESS THAN 40'
FROM CENTERLINE OF STREET
SIDE: NONE REQUIRED
REAR: NONE REQUIRED

SEE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS, SECTION 235
FOR ADDITIONAL CRITERIA.

14. AMENITY OPEN SPACE WITHIN SHOPPING CENTER AREA
ZONED BM-CCC: 287,496 SF OR 6.6 ACRES

15. AMENITY OPEN SPACE RATIO:
MIN. PERMITTED - 0.2
PROVIDED: 287,496 S.F./ 297,657 S.F.= 0.97

16, BUILDING COVERAGE (SHOPPING CENTER AREA, BM-CCC ZONE):
EXISTING = 275,381 SQUARE FEET
PROPOSED = 297,657 SQUARE FEET (INCLUDING SEASONAL SALES AREA)

17. FLOOR AREA RATIO (SHOPPING CENTER AREA, BM-CCC ZONE):
MAX. PERMITTED - 4.0

PROPOSED: 297,657 (ADJ. GROSS) / 1,232,748 = 0.24!
_~m. BUILDING REIGHT - 3¢6'

/:.. PARKING:

EXISTING = 1327 P.S. (INCLUDING 43 H.C.)
REQUIRED & 297,657 S.F. @ 5 SPACES/1000 S.F. = 1489 SPACES
PROVIDED a\ 1224 SPACES (INCL. 50 HDCP)

NOTE: ALL m.xmh;a. SPACES ARE 8.5'x 18', UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

N/g. \tﬁu Mﬂn«wﬁh MﬁkhOO&%M%‘NHEMMQHNQZ.QQQm.u.mm.m.ﬁ.N.h.L.Zbkhh
ZONING POLICIE

21\ ADT = Xux 1000 S FNGROSS LEASABLE AREA = 13,990 TRIPS

BN o

P.OB.

Foint of Beginning -

2..::.::.::@ ’
(/

1 N OFESSION,, Y,

|

PDM# 1X - 690

REGULATIONS TO ALLOW 1224 SPACES IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 1489

SPACES, A VARIANCE OF 265 SPACES (17.8%)

22. THERE ARE NO HISTORIC BUILDINGS ON THIS PROPERTY -35. DEVELOPMENT APPROVALS: NOTE: THIS PLAT IS INTENDED FOR ZONING PROPERTY LINE —
. . LIMITED EXEMPTION DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVED ON 7/16/98 PURPOSES ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE USED FOR
R 7E :
N ENDANGERED SPECIS HABITAT, WLLS SEPTIC STSTEMS OB premn ANY OTHER PURPOSE. e
’ ’ FIRST AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN SUBMITTED TO DRC ON MARCH 6, 2000 EXIST. CURB. & GUTTER
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON THE SITE. UNDERGROUND STORAGE (DRC # 0306008B) ex 27D
TANKS ARE AS NOTED HEREON: *4" - 750 GALLON GREASE TRAP; "B" - 56 , " EXIST. STORM DRAIN —_—— = _
GASOLINE ~ STORAGE TANKS; *C* - GASOLINE STORAGE. - ZONING HISTORY FOR SHOPPING CENTER: EXIST. SANITARY —— Ry . Pom Q}ﬁ |
CASE NO. 98-478-X : K
24. THE 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN LINE ALONG HERRING RUN WAS ESTABLISHED PETITION FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO APPROVE AN ARCADE | EXIST. WATER Ex &' W \\\‘ 2 |
BASED ON THE FLOOD STUDY PREPARED BY MARYLAND SURVEYING AND ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY GRANTED IN AUGUST 1998 i . \\a Baltimore County .
ENGINEERING CO. FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY ENTITLED "HERRING RUN CASE NO. 66-162-A ZONING LINE SEEEmaEASERRR et ||...%‘|. B Teimore City 1
WATER FLOOD STUDY" DATED MARCH 1982. REFER TO BALTIMORE CO. VARIANCE FROM SECTION 413 OF THE BALTIMORE noqu TY ZONING i FOREST BUFFER m -
REGULATIONS TO ALLOW 4 SIGN WITH A HEIGHT OF 38 FEET AND AN “ EST BU FB B
ENGINEERING, JOHN MAPLE FOR STUDY. AREA OF 252 SQUARE FEET IN LIEU OF THE PERMITTED SIGN WITH 4 | 2 -
25. THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS LOCATED WITHIN ZONE C - AREAS OF ORAITED oo FEET AND A AREA OF 100 SQUARE FEET. _ EX. BLDG TO
MINIMAL FLOODING, AND ZONE A - AREAS OF 100-YEAR FLOOD, AS SHOWN ’ BE DEMOLISHED
ON THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM-FIRM-FLOOD INSURANCE 37. ZONING HISTORY FOR FUEL STATIONS.
RATE MAPS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND (UNINCORPORATE AREAS). . . | 100 FLOOD PLAIN FP FP
COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER 240010 0405 B AND COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER BECAUSE OF THE INDEPENDENT REQUIREMENTS FOR FUEL SERVICE STATIONS !
240010 0410 B EFFECTIVE DATE MARCH 2, 1981. UNDER THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS, THE TWO EXISTING FUEL w NO. PROP. PARKING VICINITY MAP
SERVICE STATIONS ARE NOT INCLUDED AS BEING WITHIN THE SHOPPING CENTER : SPACES TR
26. THE FOREST BUFFER SHALL EXTEND ALONG THE STREAM FROM THE FOR PURPOSES OF CALCULATING THE NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES REQUIRED | :
EDGE OF THE PAVIN PAR OR PROVIDED. BOTH FUEL SERVICE STATIONS ARE PERMITTED BY SPECIAL NO. EXIST. PARKING
G ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE PARKING EXCEPTION: THE STATION AT THE CORNER OF OAKLEIGH AND PERRING MANOR SPACES 2
LOT DOWN SLOPE TO THE PROPERTY LINE ADJOINING THE STATE WAS APPROVED UNDER CASE NO. 5620-XA, AND THE STATION AT THE CORNER
HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION PROPERTY ALONG PERRING PARKWAY OF McCLEAN AND PERRING MANOR WAS APPROVED UNDER CASE ﬁ
NOS. 83-82-XSPH, 84-314-XSPHA, AND 95-499-SPHXA. S o
27. THE FOREST BUFFER IS RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF . )
BALTIMORE COUNTY IN LIBER 11574, FOLIO 417 IN ACCORDANCE WITH 8 S
THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 14.340 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE 0 o
28. A WAIVER TO FOREST CONSERVATION REGULATIONS WAS GRANTED BY - T -
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMENTAL PROTECTION AND : L e L
RESOUCE MANAGEMENT ON JULY 14, 1998 $ N 28000.00 e N 28000.00
. » e
29.THERE SHALL BE NO CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION, OR K e
DISTURBANCE OF VEGETATION IN THE FOREST BUFFER EXCEPT AS & ———
PERMITTED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF & T 7
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESQURCE MANAGEMENT. on. e e — _
: P —
30. A WAIVER TO STORM WATER QUANTITY AND QUALITY MANAGEMENT WILL BE v o —
APPLIED FOR ‘ s ﬁ o
31. LANDSCAPING WILL BE PROVIDED
32. PUBLIC WATER & SANITARY SEWER FACILITIES EXIST.
33. LIGHTING SHALL BE ERECTED AS NOT TO REFLECT INTO ANY
ADJOINING RESIDENTIAL AREAS AND PUBLIC ROADS. S e
34. ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON BALTIMORE COUNTY, PARK HEIGHTS
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